

No. 22-412

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,
Petitioners,
v.
MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE ,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT B. MCDUFF
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 259-8484
rbm@mcdufflaw.com

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
XIAONAN APRIL HU
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Hunter</i> because the 1950 and 1968 amendments to Section 241 did not remove its unconstitutional taint.....	3
B. The State has identified no other impediment to reaching the question presented.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 3, 8
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	11
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	7
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	1, 9
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	1, 2
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1, 2
 STATE CASES	
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896).....	1, 4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241 (1890)	1-10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Re-enact</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	5
<i>Enact</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	5
<i>Enact</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (1966)	5
